

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

FIRST APPEAL NO. 1869 OF 2013

Ms. Muriel Michael Gonsalves And Anr.APPELLANT

V/S

Smt. Cecelia Edward Gonsalves And Ors.RESPONDENT

Adv MS. EVENTA A. GONSALVES for appellant

CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE JITENDRA
SHANTILAL JAIN J

DATE : 4th November, 2025

P.C. :

S. O. to 15/12/2025 .

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)